CAPSTONE PREPARATION PROJECT 1
Define Business model for online Agriculture store.


1. GOAL: The main goal is to bridge the gap between the farmers and to the sellers to provide a accessible, affordable, digital platforms where every farmer can use in their remote areas.

2. INPUTS -Farmer’s needs, knowing the suppliers /vendors for agricultural products.


3. RESOURCES- Budget allocated, Human Resources, Payment Gateways, Website or Application.

4. OUTPUTS- Have to list the product with limited pricings, E-Commerce platforms, Order Histories, Accounts of the platforms, tracking system &usage.


5. ACTIVITIES -Gathering requirements, Business Analysis, Design &Developments, Payment Integration, Testing, Deployment, Farmer Onboarding &Trainings, Ongoing Support Systems.

6. Value Created for End customer -Easily accessible to agricultural products page, competitive pricings, Reducing travelling time and cost for product purchases.






SWOT ANALYSIS –
Before SWOT he should consider project internal And External factors for the project success. Basically, SWOT means Strengths, Weakness, Threats and opportunities.
S-STRENGTHS
1) Has financial security for the project initiation.
2) Strong, Skilled Team like Deveops, testers, Project managers.
3) Socio Impact.
4) Use of Technology.
5) First mover in rural Areas.
6) Support from key stakeholders.
W -WEAKNESS
1) Limited literacy from farmers.
2) Logistics challenges .
3) Network problems.
4) Depending on local vendors.
5) Risk of Scope Creep.
O-OPPORTUNITIES
1) Government schemes support.
2) Growing usage of digital platforms.
3) Market place.
T-THREATS
1) Competition will grow up
2) Uncertainity 
3) E-Commerce players will become more.




FEASIBILITY STUDY
The possibility of doing the work within the stipulated Time and budget is called Feasibility study.
                           1)TECHNOLOGY -To Improve the technology in the rural areas.
                           2) HARDWARE -Servers, client devices, back up, Networks are required.
                           3) SOFTWARE- Programming languages as JAVA 
                                                       Frame work -spring boot, MVC (Backend) 
                                           Angular, React (Frontend) 

                                          Database like SQL /ORACLE 

                                          Development Tools.
                              4) RESOURCES- Java Developer, Database, Admin, Testers, Devops Engineer 
                               5) BUDGET –Developer salaries -60 to 80 lakhs per year.
                                                           Testers -5 to 10 lakhs 
                                                           Database admins- 2 to 5 lakhs 
                                                           Trainings – 1 to 2 lakhs.
                                                           Miscellaneous -2 to 3 lakhs.
                                                            Total Estimation- 1.5 Cr 
                                   6)– TIME FRAME – Planning &Analysis -1 to 2 lakhs 
                                                                   Designing -1 month
                                                                  Development – 6 to 8 months.
                                                                  Testing – 2months 
                                                                   Deployment    and   Buffer for issues & changes request – 2 months 


GAP ANALYSIS
WHAT IS GAP ANALYSIS: GAP Analysis means understanding Business Problems, Identifying Problem Areas.

AS-IS ANALYSIS –

                             1)PRODUCT PURCHASES   -      Farmers buy seeds, fertilizers, tools from physical market far from   their village.

                             2)PRODUCT AVAILABILTY   -      Local shops may not have stock.

                             3)ORDER TRACKING       -            No way to track deliveries.

                             4)CUSTOMER SUPPORT   -            No structured support.

                             5)DOCUMENTATION &RECEIPTS   -      No proof of purchases product usages.


TO -BE
1) Enables fair access to agricultural products.

2) Offers traceability & Transparency.

                                  3)Aligns with the goals & sustainable rural developments.


RISK ANALYSIS 
What is Risk Analysis?
An uncertain event or condition which can have impact on either cost, time, scope. 

BA RISKS- 
                              1)    Incomplete Requirements, miscommunications, scope creep,
                                                                                       2)   Lack of domain knowledge.
PROJECT RISKS –
                                                                                                                1)   Resources constraints 
                                                                                                                  2)  Timelines over runs
                                                                                                                  3)   Budget over runs
                                                                                                                   4)  Security risks
Process risks
                                                                                                                 1)     User resistance 
                                                                                                                   2)   Training Gaps 
                                                                                                                  3)     Internet Connectivity 
                                                                                                                  4)       Data Quality Issues .




                                                                               
STAKE HOLDER ANALYSIS 
Stake holders Analysis (RACI MATRIX)
                                                    Here MR. Karthik can clearly see 
                               Who does work, (Responsible)
                              Who owns decisions (Accountable)?
                             Who inputs (Consulted)? 
                             Who is kept informed?( Informed)
             1)Sponsor is responsible in project Approval &funding.
             2)Decision makers are Accountable like MR. Henry, Ben, Mr. Pandu, peter, Kevin, Me as BA 
            3)Influencers are responsible for consulted. 
            4)Project Managers 
            5)Business Analyst.
            6)Vendors &Logistics partners.
                       Similarly, non-decision makers are Informers like Developers, testers.

Preparation of Business Case Document
1) Why is this project Initiated?
      1)Addressing the current farmer’s challenges.
       2)Supporting the CSR goals.
       3)Improving technology for rural areas.



2) What are the current problems?
          1)Limited Market Access 
          2)Pricing
          3)Availability of stock.
          4)No purchase records.
          5) Inefficient Logistics.

3)With this project how many problems could be saved ?
        1)Limited market Access -Farmers can order products from online.
        2)Pricing- Pricing with discount offers
         3)Availability of stock -Real time updates on the platform
         4)No purchases records -Digital order tracking &Automatic receiving history.
        5)Inefficient Logistics – Logistics partners for scheduled delivery tracking.

4)What are the sources required?
1)Technical like servers, development tools, Frameworks, testing tools, Payment Gateways, Analytical Tools 
2)Financial like Training costs, Marketing, Development Costs. Budget with 2 cr 

5) What are the changes to adopt this technology?
      1)It depends on the both technology and process within our team and their eco systems.
      2)Organizational changes like new roles, skill upgrading.
      3)Partner vendor changes like Payment Gateways 
      4)End user – trust building, Trainings on digital literacy 

6)What is the time frame to recover ROI?

                           ROI depends on the initial investments, Operating costs. Around 2.5 to 3 years it can be recovered if the adoption is faster. If its low it might take 3 to 4 years. 

7)How to identify the stake holders?
           Intenal -project sponsor, Project Manager, Business Analyst, operation teams.



External- Farmers ,Buyers, Payment Gateways providers, Government regulatory bodies.




             Influencers- Departments heads of CSR, Technology consultants.




Identifying through Interviews, Workshops, by using RACI matrix.










SDLC METHODLOGIES




Write about SDLC methodologies?
                        1)Sequential- waterfall 

                         2)Iterative- RUP 

                         3)Evolutionary -Spiral

                          4)Agile- Scrum

Write about SDLC Models?
                     1)Waterfall 

                      2)V-model 

                      3)RUP

                      4)Spiral 

                      5)Scrum





     Write any four differences between Waterfall and V model?
             
	WATERFALL
	V-MODEL 

	Low Cost 
	Expensive 

	Testing activities start at the later stages 
	Testing activities with the first stages 

	Moves in linear way 
	Do not move in a linear way 

	Less customer Involvement 
	More customer Involvement 



According to your which model /methodology will suit to this project? Write at least two reasons?

According to me waterfall is the best model to this project because –


1)It is a small project.



2)Every process is reviewed well.





Prepare a Gantt Chart for this project?
1)Gantt Chart for   Waterfall Project for 
2) Agricultural Online Store 
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Summary:

3) In the above Gantt chart, there are 78 weeks in which the project has to be completed within the given time 

4) The project completion time is up to 78 weeks i.e. 18months duration.

5)  So, from week 1 to 10 it is a phase where Requirement gathering will be done. Here in this phase  BA ,project manager is involved to prepare User requirement document.

6)  From week 11 to 29 Requirement Analysis is done here Here BA, Project managers are involved.

7) From week 30 to 46 Design phase is done where BA, project managers, Technical team is involved.

8) From week 47 to 73 Coding is done. Here Programmers or developers are Involved .

9) From week 55 itself till the end phase week 78 testing is done parallelly Where BA is involved. In case If any errors they will sent to bug fix and again sent to tester. Finally, it is sent to UAT (user Acceptance Testing) 

10) Go live takes place at the final stage.






Write Down seven Time sheets for Requirement Analysis, Requirement Gathering, Design, Development, Testing, UAT Phase, Deployment? 

Timesheet for Requirement Analysis

	S.NO
	TASKS
	ACTIONABLE ITEMS 
	START TIME 
	END TIME 
	DURATION 

	1
	
Identifying stakeholders meeting 
	Meeting to list down the stakeholders 
	10.00AM 
	12. 00 AM 
	2Hours

	2
	Client interactions 
	Zoom call to update the clients 
	12.00 PM 
	1.00 PM 
	2 Hours 

	3
	Gathering Inputs for BRD Document
	SME Discussion
	3.30PM
	4.30PM 
	1 Hour

	4
	Requirements sorting
	Working on Templates
	4.30 PM
	5.30 PM
	1Hour

	5
	Team meeting
	Discussions on the day 
	5.30 PM
	7.00PM
	1.5 Hours


                                                              TOTAL-     7.5 HOURS 










Time sheet for Requirement Gathering




	S.NO
	TASKS
	ACTIONABLE ITEMS 
	START TIME 
	END TIME 
	DURATION 

	1
	
Identifying stakeholders 
	Meetings to understand and list out 
	10.00AM 
	12. 00 AM 
	2Hours

	2
	Conducting Interviews
	Discussions with the Interviewers
	12.00 PM 
	1.00 PM 
	2 Hours 

	3
	Observing current processes
	Working on the templates
	3.30PM
	4.30PM 
	1 Hour

	4
	Gathering work flow Diagrams
	Working with the designers
	4.30 PM
	5.30 PM
	1Hour

	5
	Consolidate raw Requirements 
	Discussions with project Managers and Sending MOM 
	5.30 PM
	7.00PM
	1.5 Hours



Total 7.5 hours 








Time sheet for Designing 


	S.NO
	TASKS
	ACTIONABLE ITEMS 
	START TIME 
	END TIME 
	DURATION 

	1
	
Creating high level Architecture Diagrams
	Working on the systems Architectures and Technical Leads
	10.00AM 
	12. 00 AM 
	2Hours

	2
	Preparing Mock ups, Wireframes
	Working with the designers
	12.00 PM 
	1.00 PM 
	2 Hours 

	3
	Designing database Schema
	collaborating with database admins and developers 
	3.30PM
	4.30PM 
	1 Hour

	4
	Reviewing 
	Reviewing the designed diagrams 
	4.30 PM
	5.30 PM
	1Hour

	5
	 Validating design with stake holders
	Working and validation with developers and designing team 
	5.30 PM
	7.00PM
	1.5 Hours



Total -7.5 hours 










Time sheet for Development.




	S.NO
	TASKS
	ACTIONABLE ITEMS 
	START TIME 
	END TIME 
	DURATION 

	1
	
Set up development Environment 
	Meeting with leads, Developers 
	10.00AM 
	12. 00 AM 
	2Hours

	2
	Developing core backend modules 
	Meeting to list down the developers 
	12.00 PM 
	1.00 PM 
	2 Hours 

	3
	Developing Frontend modules
	Discussions with front end developers 
	3.30PM
	4.30PM 
	1 Hour

	4
	Integrated Gateway payments
	Connecting with the Developers 
	4.30 PM
	5.30 PM
	1Hour

	5
	 Internal Integration Testing 
	Developers, Testers Co ordination 
	5.30 PM
	7.00PM
	1.5 Hours



Total -7.5 hours 









Time sheet for Testing 


	S.NO
	TASKS
	ACTIONABLE ITEMS 
	START TIME 
	END TIME 
	DURATION 

	1
	Preparation of detailed test plans 
	Communicating with Test Leads, Quality and getting approvals 
	10.00AM 
	12. 00 AM 
	2Hours

	2
	Executing Functional Testing 
	Quality Engineers participating with BA 
	12.00 PM 
	1.00 PM 
	2 Hours 

	3
	Performing Integration Testing 
	Meeting with Quality Engineers 
	3.30PM
	4.30PM 
	1 Hour

	4
	Conduct Performance Security 
	Meetings with Quality persons and Developers 
	4.30 PM
	5.30 PM
	1Hour

	5
	Regression testing and preparation of final test sign off reports 
	Test Leads collaboration
	5.30 PM
	7.00PM
	1.5 Hours




Total 7.5 Hours 







Time sheet for UAT Phase (User Acceptance Testing) 



	S.NO
	TASKS
	ACTIONABLE ITEMS 
	START TIME 
	END TIME 
	DURATION 

	1
	Prepare UAT Plan
	Responsible by business Analyst coordinator 
	10.00AM 
	12. 00 AM 
	2Hours

	2
	Conduct UAT 
	Working with quality team for UAT report 
	12.00 PM 
	1.00 PM 
	2 Hours 

	3
	Developers fixing reporting issues 
	Working with Developers 
	3.30PM
	4.30PM 
	1 Hour

	4
	Obtaining formal sign off client and Key stake holders 
	Working with project managers 
	4.30 PM
	5.30 PM
	1Hour

	5
	Final UAT 
	Working with UAT Persons 
	5.30 PM
	7.00PM
	1.5 Hours



                                                                                                                  Total 7.5 hours .









Timesheet for Deployment phase




	S.NO
	TASKS
	ACTIONABLE ITEMS 
	START TIME 
	END TIME 
	DURATION 

	1
	Preparing Deployment Plan 
	Meetings with Project Managers, Deveops Engineers 
	10.00AM 
	12. 00 AM 
	2Hours

	2
	Migrate codes to production 
	Working with the given codes 
	12.00 PM 
	1.00 PM 
	2 Hours 

	3
	Conduct Final Testing 
	Working with quality and leads 
	3.30PM
	4.30PM 
	1 Hour

	4
	Go live 
	Collaborating with Project Managers 
	4.30 PM
	5.30 PM
	1Hour

	5
	System performance 
	Communication with support team
	5.30 PM
	7.00PM
	1.5 Hours



Total 7.5 hours 
